
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for absence/substitutions 
 
2. To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non pecuniary interest by members 
 
3. Declarations of lobbying 
 

At the Development Control Committee A meeting held on 12 October the following 
applications were deferred for a Site Inspection on 19 October 2016.  After the site 
inspection the Committee will reconvene at 12noon to consider the applications 

   
4. Application:  2902/16 

Proposal: Erection of extension to the rear elevation to provide additional 
dining and café space.  Alteration to rear projection 

Site Location: NEEDHAM MARKET – Rampant Horse Inn, Coddenham 
Road IP6 8AU 

 Applicant:  Mr Williamson 
 
 and 
 
 Application:  2903/16 

Proposal: Erection of extension to the rear elevation to provide additional 
dining and café space.  Alterations to and internal 
reconfiguration of existing projection 

Site Location: NEEDHAM MARKET – Rampant Horse Inn, Coddenham 
Road IP6 8AU 

 Applicant:  Mr Williamson 
 
 

Please bring your papers from the meeting on 12 October. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  
COMMITTEE A  

 

 
 

 

Please ask for:                                      Val Last 

Direct Line: 
E-mail 

                            (01449) 724673      
val.last@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk      

 

DATE        

     
PLACE 
 
 

TIME 
     

 

Wednesday 19 October 2016 

 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
High Street, Needham Market 
 

12 noon 

  

  

  

  
 

22 December 2016 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
5. Urgent business – such other business which, by reason of special circumstances to 

be specified, the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 
 

(Note:  Any matter to be raised under this item must be notified, in writing, to 
the Chief Executive or District Monitoring Officer before the commencement 
of the meeting who will then take instructions from the Chairman) 

 
Val Last 
Governance Support Officer  

 

 
 
Notes:    
 

1. The Council has adopted a Charter on Public Speaking at Development 
Control/Planning Committees. A link to the Constitution and Charter (Part 3: 
Procedure Rule 33) is provided below: 

 
http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/UploadsMSDC/Organisation/Democratic-
Services/Constitution/Revised-2016/2016-08-19-MSDC-Constitution-v17.pdf  

 
Those persons wishing to speak on a particular application should arrive in 
the Council Chamber early and make themselves known to the Officers.  They 
will then be invited by the Chairman to speak when the relevant item is under 
consideration. This will be done in the following order:   
 

 Parish Clerk or Parish Councillor representing the Council in which the 
application site is located  

 Objectors  

 Supporters  

 The applicant or professional agent / representative  
 

Public speakers in each capacity will normally be allowed 3 minutes to speak. 
 

2. Ward Members attending meetings of Development Control Committees and 
Planning Referrals Committee may take the opportunity to exercise their 
speaking rights but are not entitled to vote on any matter which relates to 
his/her ward. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/UploadsMSDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Constitution/Revised-2016/2016-08-19-MSDC-Constitution-v17.pdf
http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/UploadsMSDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Constitution/Revised-2016/2016-08-19-MSDC-Constitution-v17.pdf


 
Members: 
 
Councillor Matthew Hicks – Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
Councillor Lesley Mayes – Vice Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group 
 

Conservative and Independent Group 
    

Councillors: Gerard Brewster 
David Burn 
Lavinia Hadingham 
Diana Kearsley 
David Whybrow 

  

    

Liberal Democrat Group 

 
Councillor: 

 
John Field 
 

  

Green Group 

 
Councillor: 

 
Anne Killett 
Sarah Mansel 

  

    
Substitutes 

 
Members can select a substitute from any Member of the Council providing the
[...]
 

Conclusion 

Page 8



The proposed re-development of this site is not considered to diminish its 
contribution to the designated heritage asset, the setting of the adjacent 
listed bui ldings or the wider Needham Market Conservation Area. The 
development results in a seemingly natural evolution of development in 
this sensitive location. Paragraph 134 of the NPPF states that "harm 
should be weighed against the public benefit". The limited harm identified 
are considered against the public benefit of the contribution to the local 
economy. Increasing the accessibil ity to local services, and provision of 
increased employment opportunities is considered to represent a 
sustainable form of development, as such the principle of the proposed 
development is concluded to be acceptable. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Full Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 

• Standard time limit 
• Approved Plans 
• Suitable ventilation and filtration equipment (including noise assessment) 

Philip Isbell 
Professional Lead - Growth & Sustainable Planning 

APPENDIX A - PLANNING POLICIES 

Lindsey Wright 
Planning Officer 

1. Mid Suffolk Core Strategy Development Plan Document and the Core Strategy 
Focused Review 

CSFR-FC1 - PRESUMPTION IN FAVOUR OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
CSFR-FC1.1 - MID SUFFOLK APPROACH TO DELIVERING SUSTAI NABLE 
DEVELOPMENT 
Cor5 - CS5 Mid Suffolks Environment 

2. Mid Suffolk Local Plan 

GP1 - DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF DEVELOPMENT 
HB8 - SAFEGUARDING THE CHARACTER OF CONSERVATION AREAS 
HB1 - PROTECTION OF HISTORIC BUILDINGS 
HB9 - CONTROLLING DEMOLITION IN CONSERVATION AREAS 
H17 - KEEPING RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AWAY FROM POLLUTION 

3. Planning Policy Statements, Circulars & Other policy 

NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework 

Page 9



/3 q 

APPENDIX B - NEIGHBOUR REPRESENTATIONS 

Letters of representation have been received from a total of 9 interested parties. 

The following people objected to the application 
 

 
 
 
[...]
 .. 
!; ... 
"' ~ 
ii 
!i 

- 1:1 
l -= 

::; 
5 ~ 
ti l 

~ 

<I) 
(J) 

H• 

i· 
i~ 

~~ ..... 
a~~ ~~= 

'l ~h 
~ 

~ 
~ 
J .. 

- i 
l 

<.9 z 
z 
z 
:5 
a... 

.... <I) 
0 (J) 

I:J 
-o 
~I 
c.u 
E= 
ro .D 
o::ci 

Page 15



I 
I 
I 
I I :i 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

) 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I / ' I 
: I// ',I 
1- - --- --4<- -------"' 
I 
I 
I 

llP--+--•: 
I 
I 
I :! 
II 
I 

~-=:I : : 
: : 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I I o 

-----~---------------

14-5 

h 1f ~~~ 
i~ . f) w I i 11 

h •l
1 

; I d h 1 

I !h II uh 

'I 
I 

) 

'I 
I 

) 

j: 
!jji 

~ ~lif 
~·; i ~ :d1r 
~~.} 
~th 1 

r 

A 1 
i . ~ 

V) t. 

Z ! t; ~ 
..... ; ~ ~ ~ . 
....:~ ; 

Hi o-l ' 
O l 
:I: ' .. 

1•'-
;C 

:g 

~ 
g 
t . 
:II!! 
~i 
!ii" << 

!~ 
~ 

ffi 
~ 
~ .. 
~ .. 
z 
~ z 

' 8 • ~ e 
~~ 
~6 

!I 
il i 
~~ ! 
~~ 
~~~ (9 

~i ~ z 
~~ t z 

z 
~~~i~ <( 

..J 

dM a.. 

~ ' a~ { 
:.:: ~ NS 8 

.: ·- " 

Page 16



14-fo 

Consultee Comments for application 2902/16 

Application Summary 

Application Number: 2902/16 

Address: Rampant Horse Inn , Coddenham Road, Needham Market, Ipswich, IP6 8AU 

Proposal: Erection of extension to the rear elevation, to provide additional dining and caf? space. 

Alteration to rear projection. 

Case Officer: Lindsey Wright 

Consultee Details 

Name: Mr kevin hunter 

Address: town council office, school street, needham market IP6 8BB 

Email: clerk@needhammarkettc.f9.co.uk 

On Behalf Of: Needham Market Town Clerk 

Comments 

Needham Market Town Council sincerely welcomes the proposed investment in what is an 

important and historical bui lding and therefore supports approval of the application. 

Page 17



/l..f-7 

From: Clerk (Needham Market Town Council) [mailto:clerk@needhammarkettc.co.uk] 
Sent: 22 September 2016 11:24 
To: Planning Admin 
Cc: richardcampbell1@hotmail.co.uk; Martin Spurling; xyinhope@icloud.com 
Subject: Planning Ref: 2903/16. Rampant Horse Inn, Needham Market 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

As the application is not included for submiss ion of comments on
[...]
ls shall include 
outlet height which in general should be at least 1 metre above the ridge 
height of the nearest building. 

The detai ls should also include precise acoustic specifications as well as a 
noise assessment, to include details of existing background noise levels 
during the typical times of operation, in accordance with the methodology as 
given in British Standard 4142; 2014." 

Reason: To prevent adverse impact from noise and odour on the quality of life 
and health of occupiers in neighbouring residential premises. 

I trust this advice is of assistance. 

David Harrold MCIEH 

Senior Environmental Health Officer 

Page 22



)52 

HERITAGE COMMENTS 

Appl ication No.: 2903/16 & 2902/16 

Proposal: Erection of extension to the rear elevation, to provide additional 
dining and cafe space. Alterations to and internal reconfiguration 
of existing rear proj ection. 

Address: Rampant Horse Inn, Coddenham Road, Needham Market IP6 
8AU 

Date: 21 st September 2016 

SUMMARY 

1. The Heritage Team considers that the proposal would cause no harm to any 
designated heritage asset, because the effect on the host building, on the character 
and appearance of the conseNation area , and on the setting and significance of the 
adjacent listed bui lding are all considered acceptable. 

2. The Heritage Team makes a number of specific recommendation concerning 
conditions which are set out in detail below. 

DISCUSSION 

The Rampant Horse is a listed build ing and lies within the Needham Market conseNation 
area. The adjacent building to the south-east, no's 1-7 Coddenham Road , is also listed , 
described in the list description as having origins in the 15th C as one 3-cell open hall 
house, but now divided into 4 separate properties. The heritage issues are the effect of 
the proposal on the host listed building itself, on the character and appearance of the 
conseNation area and on the setting and significance of the adjacent properties. 

I visited this site a
[...]

Conclusion 

The proposed re-development of this site is not considered to diminish its 
contribution to the designated heritage asset, the setting of the adjacent 
listed buildings or the wider Needham Market Conservation Area. The 
development, results in a seemingly natural evolution of development in 
this sensitive location. Paragraph 134 of the NPPF states that "harm 
should be weighed against the public benefit". The limited harm identified 
are considered against the public benefit of the contribution to the local 
economy. Increasing the accessibility to local services, and provision of 
increased employment opportunities is considered to represent a 
sustainable form of development, as such the principle of the proposed 
development is concluded to be acceptable. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Listed Building Consent be granted subject to the following conditions: 

• Standard time limit 
• Approved plans 
• Sample Materials 
• Details of works (including drawings) to timber frame - which are to be 

removed, replace, repaired and altered. 
• Fenestration 
• Final location , form , materials, appearance, colour and finish of any 

extraction system - approved with LPA. 

Page 31



Philip Isbell 
Professional Lead - Growth & Sustainable Planning 

APPENDIX A- PLANNING POLICIES 

Lindsey Wright 
Planning Officer 

1. Mid Suffolk Core Strategy Development Plan Document and the Core Strategy 
Focused Review 

CSFR-FC1 - PRESUMPTION IN FAVOUR OF SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
CSFR-FC1.1 - MID SUFFOLK APPROACH TO DELIVERING SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT 
Cor5 - CS5 Mid Suffolks Environment 

2. Mid Suffolk Local Plan 

GP1 - DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF DEVELOPMENT 
HB8 - SAFEGUARDING THE CHARACTER OF CONSERVATION AREAS 
HB1 - PROTECTION OF HISTORIC BUILDINGS 
HB9 -CONTROLLING DEMOLITION IN CONSERVATION AREAS 
H17 - KEEPING RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AWAY FROM POLLUTION 

3. Planning Policy Statements, Circulars & Other policy 

NPPF - National Planning Policy Framework 

APPENDIX B - NEI
[...]
o~ 

Consultee Comments for application 2903/16 

Application Summary 

Application Number: 2903/16 

Address: Rampant Horse Inn , Coddenham Road, Needham Market IP6 8AU 

Proposal: Erection of extension to the rear elevation, to provide additional dining and caf? space. 

Alterations to and internal reconfiguration of existing rear projection. 

Case Officer: Lindsey Wright 

Consultee Details 

Name: Mr kevin hunter 

Address: town council office, school street, needham market IP6 8BB 

Email: clerk@needhammarkettc.f9 .co.uk 

On Behalf Of: Needham Market Town Clerk 

Comments 

Needham Market Town Council sincerely welcomes the proposed investment in what is an 

important and historical building and therefore supports approval of the application. 

Page 39



From: Clerk (Needham Market Town Council) [mailto:clerk@needhammarkettc.co.uk] 
Sent: 22 September 2016 11:24 
To: Planning Admin 
Cc: richardcampbell1@hotmail.co.uk; Martin Spurling; xyinhope@icloud.com 
Subject: Planning Ref: 2903/16. Rampant Horse Inn, Needham Market 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

As the application is not included for submission of comments on your website, I am submitting 
Needham Market Town Council's comments by this email. 

The Town Council initially supported the application but is aware now the extent of proposed 
development includes the garden of the residential property 1 Coddenham Road. 

The Town Council now recommends the Planning Authority rejects the application for the following 
reasons: 

1. The spread ofthe proposed business development onto the garden land ofthe residential 
property 1 Coddenham Road is inappropriate. 

2. The proposed development includes the installation of a large industrial extractor which 
would be located in close proximity to neighbouring residential properties causing 
substantial noise and air pollution. 

3. The proposal includes windows which would be in close proximity to the boundary of 1 
Coddenham Road and thereby significantly impacts on the pri
[...]
ST OF ENGLAND OFFICE 

Ms Lindsey Wright Direct Dial: 01223 582738 
Mid Suffolk District Council 
131 High Street 
Needham Market 
Suffolk 
IP6 8DL 

Dear Ms Wright 

Our ref: L00521207 

1 August 2016 

Arrangements for Handling Heritage Applications Direction 2015 & 
T&CP (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
RAMPANT HORSE INN, CODDENHAM ROAD, NEEDHAM MARKET IPS BAU 
Application No 2903/16 & 2901/16 

Thank you for your letter of 27 July 2016 notifying Historic England of the scheme 
relating to the above site. Our specialist staff have considered the information received 
and we do not wish to offer any comments on this occasion. 

Recommendation 
_ This application should be determined in accordance with national and local 

policy guidance, and on the basis of your expert conservation advice. 

If you would like further advice on this application, please contact us to explain your 
request. Please re-consult us if there are material changes to the proposals. We will 
then consider whether such changes might lead us to object. If they do, and if your 
authority is minded to grant consent, you should notify the Secretary of State of this 
application in accordance with the above Direction . 

Yours sincerely 

~~ 
Clare Campbell 
Principal Inspector of Historic Buildings and Areas 
E-mail: clare.campbeii@HistoricEngland.org.uk 

Enclosure: List of documents received 

24 BROOKLANDS AVENUE, CAMBRIDGE, CB2 8BU 

Telephone 01223 582749 
HistoricEngland. org. uk 

*tonewall 
DMHITTCUilPIOI 

Historic England is subject to the Freedom of Information Act. 2000 (FOIA) and Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR). All 
information held by the organisation wi/1 be accessible in response to an information request, unless one of the exemptions in the FOIA 

or EIR applies. 

Page 44



174-

HERITAGE COMMENTS 

Application No.: 2903/16 & 2902/16 

Proposal: Erection of extension to the rear elevation, to provide additional 

dining and cafe space.
[...]
ined and which are to be removed, replaced, repaired or altered , 
have been submitted to and approved by the LPA. Works should thereafter be carried out 
precisely as approved. 

The drawings show a large and prominent vent at the rear of the new extension , which is 
presumably a kitchen extraction system. I doubt this, as shown on the drawings, will meet 
the requirements of the Council's environmental health team, so I suggest that, 
notwithstanding the details submitted, written details, including drawings at a suitable 
scale, sh.owing the final location , form, materials, appearance, colour and finish of any 
extraction system should be submitted to and approved by the LPA. The extraction system 
should thereafter be installed precisely as approved . 

External facing and roofing materials for the new works appear broadly acceptable, but a 
standard materials condition requiring samples to be submitted and approved is 
appropriate. 

New windows are to be installed in several places, but no detailed drawings have been 
submitted . A standard fenestration condition should be imposed to capture and control 
these details. 

Name: William Wall 
Position: Heritage & Design Officer 

Page 46


	Agenda
	4 Planning Applications 2902/16 and 2903/16
	2902-16 Background Papers
	2903-16_Redacted
	2903-16 Background Papers






Minutes of the meeting


 NA/22/16 
 
 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE ‘A’ held at the Council 
Offices, Needham Market on Wednesday 19 October 2016 at 9:30am. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chairman) 

  Roy Barker * 

  David Burn 

  Lavinia Hadingham 

  Derrick Haley * 

  Diana Kearsley 

  Sarah Mansel 

  Lesley Mayes 

  Penny Otton * 

  Keith Welham * 

   

Denotes substitute *   

   

Ward Members: Councillor:   Wendy Marchant 

Mike Norris 

   

In Attendance: Senior Development Management Planning Officer (JPG)  

Development Management Planning Officer (LW) 

Governance Support Officers (VL/KD) 

 
NA100 APOLOGIES/SUBSTITUTIONS 
  
 Councillors Roy Barker, Derrick Haley, Penny Otton and Keith Welham were 

substituting for Councillors David Whybrow, Gerard Brewster, John Field and 
Anne Killett respectively.  

  
NA101 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Roy Barker declared a non-pecuniary interest in Applications 

2902/16 and 2903/16 as he knew the family and occasionally used the public 
house. 

 
NA102  DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 
 It was noted that Members had been lobbied on Applications 2902/16 and 

2903/16. 
 
 
 



NA103 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

At the Development Control Committee ‘A’ meeting held on 12 October 2016 
the following applications were deferred for a Site Inspection on 19 October 
2016.  After the site inspection the Committee reconvened at 12:00 noon to 
consider the applications.   

 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for public speaking on planning 
applications representations were made as detailed below: 
 

Planning Application 

Number 

Representations from 

  

2902/16 Ian Jackman (Objector) 

Heather Smith (Objector) 

Alec Williamson (Applicant) 

 
Item 1 

Application Number: 2902/16 
Proposal: Erection of extension to the rear elevation, to 

provide additional dining and café space.  
Alteration to rear projection 

Site Location: NEEDHAM MARKET – Rampant Horse Inn, 
Coddenham Road IP6 8AU 

Applicant:   Mr Williamson 
 
The Development Management Planning Officer advised the Committee that 
amended plans had been received and were contained in the tabled papers, 
together with an amended recommendation and comments from the 
Economic Development Officer.  The amended plans included the re-siting of 
the two windows overlooking the neighbouring property and the extractor fan 
to now face the car park and the internal changes needed to accommodate 
this. 
 
Ian Jackman and Heather Smith shared the three minute speaking time for 
objectors.  They advised that having considered the amended plans, 
although he still found the proposed extension overbearing the proposal was 
now satisfactory.  Some concern was expressed regarding the possibility of 
the public accessing the rear gate from the car park to the adjoining property 
and possible security risks to their own properties.    
 
Alec Williamson, the applicant said the plans had been redrawn to address 
the concerns raised at the previous meeting.  The extractor fan had been 
moved to face the car park and the only visible part would be that extruding 
from the roof.   
 
Councillor Wendy Marchant, Ward Member, said the site visit had been 
helpful.  She had no objections to the proposed alterations to the front of the 
property and although the amended plan addressed some areas of concern 



it did not alter the size and scale of the extension.  She still felt it would be 
overbearing and adversely impact on the neighbouring properties. There 
was also concern regarding the gate being used to access the adjacent 
gardens but understood the right of way was a civil matter.   
 
Councillor Mike Norris, Ward Member, confirmed his support for the above 
comments. 
 
Members agreed that the amended plans addressed their previous concerns 
and that providing there were no new issues raised during the required 
consultation period the application was now acceptable.  A motion to 
delegate authority to the Professional Lead Officer subject to no new issues 
being raised was proposed and seconded. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
Decision – That authority be delegated to the Professional Lead – Growth 
and Sustainable Planning to grant planning permission following the expiry 
of the consultation period and subject to no new issues being raised and that 
such permission be subject to the conditions as set out below: 
 

 Standard time limit 

 Approved plans 

 Ventilation and filtration to be agreed 

 As recommended by Environmental Health 
 

Item 2 
Application Number: 2903/16 
Proposal: Erection of extension to the rear elevation to 

provide additional dining and café space.  
Alterations to and internal reconfiguration of 
existing rear 

Site Location: NEEDHAM MARKET – Rampant Horse Inn, 
Coddenham Road IP6 8AU 

Applicant:   Mr Williamson 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
Decision – That authority be delegated to the Professional Lead – Growth 
and Sustainable Planning to grant listed building consent following the expiry 
of the consultation period and subject to no new issues being raised and that 
such permission be subject to the conditions as set out below: 
 

 Standard time limit 

 Approved plans 

 Sample materials 

 Details of works to timber frame 

 Fenestration to be agreed 

 Location and details of extraction to be agreed 



 

 

………………………………………………. 

Chairman 


